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300 Westage Business Center, Suite 380
‘ Fishkill, New York 12524
CU DDY T 845 896 2229
+FEDE F 845 896 3672

cuddyfeder.com

LLP _
- Taylor M. Palmer, Esq.
tpalmer@cuddyfeder.com
May 30, 2017
VIA EMAIL AND
HAND DELIVERY

Hon. John Dunne
and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals
City of Beacon
1 Municipal Plaza
Beacon, New York 12508

Re:  Application: Area Variance For Minimum Lot Area
Premises: 475 Main Street, Beacon, New York (Tax ID: 6054-37-076730)

Dear Chairman Dunne and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals:

This letter is respectfully submitted on behalf of On behalf of 605 N. Macquesten Parkway, L.L.C.,
as a single member for 475 Main Street Beacon LLC, (the “Applicant”), the owner of the above-
referenced Premises, in connection with an application for an area variance for proposed
modifications to an existing mixed-use building in order to construct seven (7) apartments. See
Exhibit A — ZBA Application Form. The Premises is classified in the CB — Central Business
Zoning District and has two (2) street frontages, with an existing (3)-story building frontage
located on the south side of Main Street, west of the intersection with Tironda Avenue, on which
the ‘L’-shaped Premises also fronts. The Premises is comprised of 5,362+/- sq. ft. of land, which is
currently improved by a mixed-use building, with a retail/gallery on the Main Street frontage and
one (1) residential unit.! The existing building is adjacent to similar commercial/retail and
residential mixed-use buildings located along Main Street and no changes are proposed to the
footprint of the existing building.

This proposal involves the construction of a two (2)-story addition to the rear of the one (1)-story
existing building to create seven (7) apartments. The 800+/- sq. ft. retail/gallery space will
remain at the Main Street frontage.? The proposed building alterations and addition to the
existing mixed-use building conforms to the applicable requirements set forth in the Zoning Code
of the City of Beacon (the “Zoning Code”), but for the proposed lot area per dwelling unit,
requiring an area variance from this Board. The City of Beacon Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”)

1 Note: In 1992, the Beacon Zoning Board of Appeals granted a density variance to construct seven (7)
apartments on the Premises, which will be discussed herein.

2 The proposed improvements will include one (1) residential unit on the first floor in the rear of the
building; three (3) units on the second floor, including one duplex unit with space on the first floor and
three (3) units on the third floor.
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granted a density (use) variance on April 21, 1992,3 which approved a total of seven (7) residential
units. The Premises has since been rezoned into the CB District where multi-family dwelling units
are permitted. The CB District requires a minimum lot area of 1,500 sq. ft. per dwelling unit.
Under the current zoning, while a three (3)-story building is permitted, the minimum lot area
requirement only permits three (3) apartments as-of-right. Thus, the proposed addition requires
a de minimis area variance of 5,138 sq. ft.4

Notably, as this Board may be aware, pursuant to the recommendations in the recent
Comprehensive Plan Update, the City Council has undertaken to amend the Zoning Code to
extend the Central Main Street (CMS) District to the upper and lower sections of Main Street that
are currently zoned CB.5 As identified in the Comprehensive Plan, “[t]he CMS encourages infill
development by raising development potential and lowering parking requirements” the purpose
being “... to allow for continued commercial vitality and mix use of area along Main Street.”
Indeed, under the City’s proposed rezoning as currently drafted, the existing improved Premises
would not be subject to density restrictions, and the Applicant would not be required to obtain
area variance relief for the proposed multi-family units. Accordingly, it is respectfully submitted
that the Applicant’s proposal is consistent with the existing and proposed development along
Main Street.

AREA VARIANCE RELIEF REQUESTED

The Applicant is requesting that the Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) grant area variance relief
from:

e Zoning Code Section 223-17(D), Schedule of Regulations for Nonresidential Districts,
Permitted Principal Uses. Pursuant to the Zoning Code Section 223-17(D), in the CB
Zoning District:

“Residential density shall be as permitted and regulated in the RMF-1.5
Multifamily Residence District.”

3 Enclosed as Exhibit B, please find copy of 1992 Density Variance. Notably, at the time the Use Variance
was granted, the Premises was zoned in the GB Zoning District, which did not permit residential.

4 Note: Zoning Code Section 223-26(B)(2) provides that parking is not required for the Premises, because
the building was in existence on April 20, 1964, and the new use is less than 25% greater intensity than the
use existing in 1964,

5 CITY OF BEACON COMPREHENSIVE PLAN UPDATE, dated March 29, 2017, at page 171 (the “Comprehensive
Plan Update”).

6 See Comprehensive Plan Update, at 171.
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e In relevant part, Zoning Code §223-17C, the Schedule of Regulations for Residential
Districts, in the RMF-1.5 Multi-Family Residence District, the minimum lot area per
dwelling unit is 1,500 sq. ft., but not more than 24 dwelling units. The existing lot area is
5,362 +/- sq. ft., and based on this lot area three (3) dwelling units are permitted as-of-
right. This area variance is sought to allow seven (7) dwelling units, which requires a
10,500 sq. ft. minimum lot area. Thus, an area variance of 5,138 sq. ft. (10,500 — 5,362 =
5, 138) is requested.

AREA VARIANCE STANDARDS:

In considering the granting of the requested area variance, New York State General City Law §81-
b and Zoning Code §223-55(C)(2) provide that a ZBA shall consider the benefit to the Applicant if
the variance is granted as weighed against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the
neighborhood or community by such grant. For the following reasons, we respectfully submit that
upon balancing the area variance criteria, the granting of the requested area variance is
warranted:

Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting
of the area variance.

The granting of the requested area variance for the proposed building alterations and additions
will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood, nor will it be a
detriment to nearby properties.

Currently, as shown on the enclosed Site Plan and Building Elevations, approximately two-thirds
(2/3) of the existing building is three (3)-stories. See also Exhibit C — Google Map Images.
Through this application, the Applicant merely proposes an addition that will make the existing
building three-stories uniformly throughout. Under the current zoning, the maximum building
height is 35 feet. As shown on the enclosed Building Elevations, the proposed addition does not
propose to exceed the permitted building height, but rather, the permitted density within the
building is the relief sought.

As indicated above, the City Council is currently in the process of rezoning the CB Zoning District
consistent with the recommendations in the Comprehensive Plan Update. Specifically, the zoning
is being changed to remove density restrictions, consistent with existing approvals in other
mixed-used developments along Main Street. Indeed, immediately west of the Premises are
mixed-use commercial and apartment developments on the south side of Main Street, including
apartments above Brother’s Trattoria, and the redevelopment of the Beacon Theater.
Additionally, the Beacon Hotel is located west of the Premises on the north side of Main Street.
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Further, the current CMS Zoning District permits up to a four-story building, where only three (3)
is proposed herein.” The proposed alterations and additions to the existing building are also
consistent with the demonstrated land use pattern along Main Street, and the proposed
apartments only modify the interior of the building. Indeed, if the building was built with only
three (3) apartments, which is permitted as of right, it is respectfully submitted that the proposed
addition could be constructed to three (3) stories without variance relief. However, demand in
Beacon has increased the need for additional for sale and rental units, and the size and shape of
the unique building and lot has created a hardship to develop units consistent with the current
demand and so the instant relief is sought herein.

The Applicant is not submitting an application for a variance to increase the building height — a
three (3)-story building is permitted in the CB Zoning District. However, in connection with the
Site Plan review for the Premise, the Applicant’s architect, Aryeh Siegel, AIA, has also reviewed
the potential shadow impacts to adjacent properties for the as-of-right building height. Notably,
the properties adjacent to the Premises are also zoned in the CB Zoning District and can be
constructed to three (3)-stories. Further, no changes are proposed to the building footprint, and
the requested relief is limited to the density of the structure consistent with the recommendations
in the Comprehensive Plan Update.

Notwithstanding the above, Courts in this jurisdiction have held that where the record reveals
that where many lots in the immediate neighborhood of the subject parcel do not comply with the
lot area zoning requirements a Zoning Board’s denial of a requested lot area variance will not be
upheld.? Indeed, it is understood that “[glenerally, when an applicant is seeking variances to
conform to that which is prevalent in the neighborhood, absent other overriding considerations, a
denial of relief is likely to be found arbitrary.™

Although an area variance is being requested herein, the requested density is de minimis
considering the existing building and conditions, and the as-of-right development that permits
the building to be three (3) stories. The proposed 7-unit development simply furthers the intent of

7 Zoning Code Section 223-41.18(D)(7).

8 See Sautner v. Amster, 284 A.D.2d 540 (2 Dept. 2001)(denial of lot area variance was improper where it
was based on claim that variances would create undesirable change in character of community or would
cause significant impact on rest of neighborhood, where large number of lots in neighborhood were the
same size as proposed lots); Easy Home Program v. Trotta, 276 A.D.2d 553 (2 Dept. 2000)(denial of lot
area variance is improper where 11 lots in the immediate neighborhood of the subject parcel do not comply
with the lot area zoning requirements); see also Cassano v. ZBA of Village of Bayville, 263 A.D.2d 506 (2
Dept. 1999)(denial of variance overturned where at least 9 houses in immediate neighborhood, including
the house next door, had similar decks with deficient setbacks).

9 Daneri v. ZBA of Town of Southold, 2010 WL 4155289 (N.Y. Sup. 2010).
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the recommendations in the Comprehensive Plan Update, which would remove such density
limitations. Thus, there will be no undesirable change and no adverse impacts to the character of
the Main Street mixed-use neighborhood by the granting of the minimum lot size area variance,
which is consistent with the character of the neighborhood.

Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method,
Seasible to the applicant to pursue, other than the area variance.

Zoning Code §223-55(C)(2)(b)(2) requires the ZBA to consider “whether the benefit sought by the
applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an
area variance.” The range of appropriate alternatives is limited by two (2) standards: First, the
alternative must still provide the benefit sought by the applicant and, second, it must be feasible
for the applicant to pursue. A ZBA may not deny a variance and attempt to relegate an applicant
to an alternative design that is a “profound departure” from, or substantially more costly than, the
design proposed in the variance. Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter Day Saints v. ZBA of Town/Village of Harrison, 296 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dept. 2002). See also,
Baker v. Brownlie, 248 A.D.2d 527 (2d Dept. 1998) and Salkin, New York Zoning Law & Practice
§ 29:36 Administrative Relief from Zoning Regulations: Variances.

This application proposes modest building alterations and additions to an existing building that is
primarily three-stories. Given the site constraints as an ‘L'-shaped lot and the existing
development along Main Street, the proposed additions are situated and designed in a manner
that allows for meaningful development of the Premises while maintaining consistency with the
surrounding uses. Further, as discussed herein, the existing building could be developed to three
(3)-stories as-of-right, but the size of three (3) apartments would be too large to meet the demand
for units in the City of Beacon. Thus, it respectfully submitted that are no other feasible
alternatives other than pursing more intense uses of the Premises to achieve the benefit of the
alterations and additions sought herein.

Whether the requested area variance is substantial.

It is respectfully submitted that upon consideration of the facts and circumstances in this
situation, the requested area variance is not substantial. The substantiality of a variance cannot be
judged solely by a comparison of the percentage deviation from the mandated requirements of the
Zoning Code. In considering whether a variance is substantial, the ZBA shall examine the totality

of the circumstances within an application. See Friends of Shawangunks, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of
Appeals of Town of Gardiner, 56 A.D.3d 883, 886, 867 N.Y.S.2d 238, 241 (3d Dep't
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2008)(although variances were substantial the ZBA properly determined area variances will not
have a substantial impact on the community); see also Schaller v. New Paltz Zoning Bd. of
Appeals, 108 A.D.3d 821, 824, 968 N.Y.S.2d 702, 705 (3rd Dep’t 2013)(upholding ZBA
determination that an area variance was not substantial when compared to the nearby buildings).

Thus, the overall effect of granting the relief is the appropriate inquiry. The ZBA must consider
the surrounding neighborhood and nearby lots when determining whether the Application is
substantial.® The requested minimum lot area variance involves a de minimis change from the
existing conditions, and indeed, the proposed number of apartment units was previously
approved by the ZBA. The proposed development permits the existing building to be constructed
to the permitted height under the Zoning Code, and allows for apartments that are consistent
with the demand and similar developments along Main Street in the CB Zoning District.
Additionally, if the Premises was improved as a different, more intense as of right use, the
building could be constructed to the proposed three (3)-story building height, which would
comply with the Zoning Code requirements and a variance would not be required. Accordingly,
there will be no adverse impact whatsoever to the surrounding properties or the adjacent
properties in the CB Zoning District.

To the extent the ZBA may believe otherwise, we respectfully remind the Board that the mere fact
that a variance may be deemed “substantial,” or fails to meet one of the other five factors, does
not preclude application of the overall balancing test. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints
v. ZBA of Town/Village of Harrison, 296 A.D.2d 460 (2d Dept. 2002) (determination that a
request that was determined “substantial” did not excuse Zoning Board of Appeals from applying
the overall balancing test).

The Applicant has submitted plans and information establishing that the proposed alterations
and additions to the existing building are consistent with the character of the neighborhood and
maintain the building in the Historic District. As described above, neighboring properties will not
be adversely impacted by the proposed project and therefore the variances must not be
considered substantial when looking at the totality of the variance application. The design of the
proposed additions is reflective of other properties within the immediate vicinity of the Premises

10 See Crystal Pond Homes, Inc. v. Prior, 305 A.D.2d 595 (2 Dept. 2003)(Court overturned lot area
application for 12,750 square foot lot where 21,780 was required where there were a substantial amount of
substandard lots in area); Gonzalez v. ZBA of Putnam Valley, 3 A.D.3d 496 (2 Dept. 2004)(denial
overturned where record showed substandard lots next to subject lot and other nearby nonconforming
structures similar to that sought by applicant).
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and therefore not a departure of the overall design of the neighborhood. Thus, the requested
relief is not substantial.

Whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the
physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.

The proposed variances will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district, as noted above, since the existing
building can be improved to three-stories as-of-right, and the proposed use is consistent with the
mixed-use development along Main Street. In addition, the proposed variance will not adversely
impact the environment. The proposed addition will not change the building footprint, and the
proposed addition is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan Update recommendations.

The area variance requested before this Board constitutes an Type I action under the State
Environmental Quality Review Act (“SEQRA”). A Long Environmental Assessment Form (“EAF”)
is enclosed as Exhibit D.

Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be
relevant to the decision of the board of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude
the granting of the area variance.

The area variance requested herein is not self-created, but instead are the result of the hardship
created by the ‘I’-shaped lot and the existing development on the Premises. As discussed above,
the design presented herein seeks to use a portion of the existing building otherwise undeveloped
with a revenue generating use, thus permitting the benefit sought herein. The proposed use is
consistent with the prior 1992 Density Variance, which permitted seven (7) apartments for the
Premises. This area variance is now requested because the Premises was rezoned to the CB
Zoning District after issuance of the 1992 variance. The proposal is also consistent with the
recommendations in the Comprehensive Plan Update to remove density restrictions for Premises
zoned in the CB Zoning District located along Main Street.

The proposed alterations and additions realize the use of the Premises. Therefore, it is
respectfully submitted that the Applicant’s request for relief here is not self-created, and to the
extent that the ZBA may believe otherwise, we respectfully remind the ZBA that this factor is not
dispositive pursuant to N.Y. Village Law § 7-712-b(3)(b)(5). See Daneri, 98 A.D.3d 508 (self-
created nature of difficulty is not preclusive of the ability to obtain an area variance).
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CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, and as will be further discussed at the public hearing on this
matter, the Applicant respectfully requests that the aforementioned area variance be granted to
provide relief from the City of Beacon Zoning Code for the minimum lot area per dwelling unit for
four (4) additional residential units where three (3) are permitted as-of-right on the Premises.
The above list of factors is a tool for the Board to use in determining whether to grant the
Application. They should not overwhelm or substitute for the required balancing. No single factor
is determinative in assessing an area variance application. However, the Premises and how it
compares to the existing neighborhood is a key consideration.

It is respectfully submitted that the that the proposed area variance is [the minimum variance
necessary and adequate,] and that the benefit to the Applicant if the area variance is granted
outweighs any possible detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or
community by such grant.

In support of this application, please find enclosed one (1) original copy of the instant letter with
the following documents:

Exhibit A: City of Beacon Application of Zoning Variance;

Exhibit B: Prior Use Variance Approval — City of Beacon ZBA, rendered April 21, 1992,
permitting a total of seven (7) residential units;

Exhibit C: Google Maps Aerials of the Premises; and

Exhibit D: Completed Long Environmental Assessment Form.

In further support of this Application, we respectfully submit site plans entitled “Special Use
Permit Application — 475 Main Street”, prepared by Aryeh Siegel, Architect, dated March 27,
2017, and last revised May 30, 2017.

In addition, this submission includes a check made payable to the City of Beacon in the amount of
$250, representing the Area Variance application filing fee.

Should the ZBA or City Staff have any questions or comments with regard to the foregoing, please
do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for your attention to and consideration of this matter.

 Very truly yours,
g o Y e

Taylor M. Palmer Ll

cc: Edward J. Phillips, Esq., Jennifer L. Van Tuyl, Esq.; Aryeh J. Siegel, ATA
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
City of Beacon, New York

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL

OWNER: 475 MAIN STREET BEACON; LLC | ADDRESS: 101 Castleton Street
' Pleasantville, NY 10570

TELEPHONE: (914) 484-2606 : E-MAIL: Jeffmear@themeargroup.com
APPLICANT (if not owner): ADDRESS: 605 North MacQuesten Parkway

605 N. MACQUESTEN PARKWAY, L.L.C. as a single member for T

475 MAIN STREET BEACON, LLC » Mount Vernon, NY 10552
TELEPHONE: (914) -484-2606 ' E-MAIL: Jjeffmear@themeargroup.com

Taylor M. Palmer, Esq '
REPRESENTED BY: CUddY & Feder LLP ADDRESS: 445 Hamilton Avenue, l4th Floor '
White Plaing, NY 10601 —_—

TELEPHONE: (914) 761-1300 E-MAIL: tpalmer@cuddyfeder.com

PROPERTY LOCATION:__ 475 Main Street ZONING DISTRICT: CB (Central Business)
“ TAX MAP DESIGNATION: SECTION_5%54 BLOCK___ %7 Lor__ 976730

Section of Zoning Code appealed from or Interpretation desired:
Section 223-17 (D) in the CB Zoning District.

Section 223-17 (C)

Reason supporting request:

* See attached narative description *

Supporting documents submitted herewith: Site Plan, Survey, etc. as required:

* See attached narative and related enclosures *

, 475 MAIN S W LLC
Date:.  May 30 , 2017

aturc
605 N c ES‘I’EN PA AY, L.L.C., as a single
or

' | member IN STREET BEACON, LLC -
Fee Schedule .
AREA VARIANCE $ 250 117/@% Signature
USE VARIANCE $ 500

INTERPRETATION: $ 250 **escrow fees may apply if required by Chairman**
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APPLICATION PROCESSING RESTRICTION LAW
Affidavit of Property Owner

F’roperty Owner: 475 MAIN STREET BEACON, LLC

If owned by a corporation, partnership or organization, please list names of persons holding over 5% interest.
605 N. MACQUESTEN PARKWAY, L.L.C.

JEFF MEAR, JULIAN MEAR Managing Members

List all properties in the City of Beacon that you hold a 5% interest in:
|95 Fisntse AVE ¢ £75 Mo ST

Applicant Address: 605 N. MacQuesten Parkway, Mount Vernon, NY 10552

Project AddreSS' 475 Main Street, Beacon, NY 12508

Project Tax Grid # 6054-37-076730
Area Variance

Type of Application
Please note that the property owner is the applicant. “Applicant” is defined as any individual who owns at least five
percent (5%) interest in a corporation or partnership or other business.

Jeff Mear, Member .
|, 475 Main Street Beacon, LLC , the undersigned owner of the above referenced property,

hereby affirm that | have reviewed my records and verify that the following information is true.

1. No violations are pending for ANY parcel owned by me situated within the City of Beacon @

2. Violations are pending on a parcel or parcels owned by me situated within the City of Beacon Mo

E

3. ALL tax payments due to the City of Beacon are current

4, Tax delinquencies exist on a parcel or parcels owned by me within the City of Beacon , Vid4

5. Special Assessments are outstanding on a parcel or parcels owned by me in the City of Beacon Va4
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,%a ro o Dwner

Managing Member

Title if owner is corporation

Office Use Only: NO YES  Initial
Applicant has violations pending for ANY parcel owned within the City of Beacon (Building Dept.)
ALL taxes are current for properties in the City of Beacon are current {Tax Dept.)
ALL Special Assessments, i.e. water, sewer, fines, efc. are current {Water Billing)

e

||
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CITY OF BEACON
NEW YORK

May 11, 1992

Pamela Morin
P.O. Box 429
Beacon, N.Y. 12508

RE: Variance Application
475 Main Street
Tax Grid: 6054-37-076730

Dear Ms. Morin:

This letter is your official notification of the decision
of the Zoning Board of Appeals rendered on April 21, 1992 in

regards to your application for a density variance on the above
referenced property.

The Board granted your request to permit a total of seven
(7) residential units in the subject building, three (3) units
each on the second and third floor and one (1) unit at the rear
of the first floor. The remainder of the first floor will be
utilized as retail space.

A copy of the notice of hearing as it appeared in the
April 15, 1992 issue of the Hudson Valley News is enclosed
for your records.

Yours truly,

Qo R v

Anne R. Thomas
Secretary
Zoning Board of Appeals

Encl.

cc: Building Inspector
Planning Board

Filed: May 12, 1992

City of Beacon Administration Offices, 427 Main Street, Beacon, New York 12508 (914) 831-0302

PRINTEN NN OECVv/ EN OADCD
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Exhibit C
Google Map Aerials — 475 Main Street

View of Premises Facing South:

27 QM
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Exhibit C (Cont.)
Ariel View (Birds-eye) of Premises Facing North:

I :“% e !"pll _v g . : : | i = q

View of Premises From Tironda Avenue:

475 Main St.

IMonnda e @ !

C&F: 34442821



5-30-17 Submission Page 14 of 31

Exhibit C (Cont.)

Street View of Premises From Main Street Facing South:

-
475 Main St.

e

475 Main St.

C&F: 34442821
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Full Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1 is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding,
are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,

Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to
any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist,
ot is not reasonably available to the sponsor; and, when possible, generally describe work or studies which would be necessary to
update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B. In Sections C, D & E, most items contain an initial question that
must be answered either “Yes” or “No”. If the answer to the initial question is “Yes”, complete the sub-questions that follow. If the
answer to the initial question is “No”, proceed to the next question, Section F allows the project sponsor to identify and attach any
additional information, Section G requires the name and signature of the project sponsor to verify that the information contained in
Part 1is accurate and complete.

A. Project and Sponsor Information.

Name of Action or Project:
475 Main Street - Application for Area Variance

Project Location (describe, and attach a general location map):
475 Main Streel, Beacon, New York (Tax |D: 8054-37-076730).

Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):

Application for Area Variance for minimum lot area per dwelling unit for proposed renovation of, and vertical addition to, existing 3-story masonry building.
The addition will add two {2} floors on top of the existing 1-story section at the rear of the building. A fotal of seven (7) apartments and 1 {one) retail space
will be created as a result of the renavation and addition.

Name of Applicant/Sponsor: Telephone: (g14) 484.2606

605 N. Macquesten Parkway, L.L.C., singie member for 475 Main Street Beacon LLC E-Mail: jeffmear@themeargroup.com
Address: 101 Gastieton street #206

City/PO: pgasantville State: ., Zip Code: 10570
Project Contact (if not same as sponsor; give name and fitle/role): Telephone: (g14) 484-2606
Jeff Moar E-Mail: jeffmear@themeargroup.com
Address:

101 Castleton Street #206

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Pleasantville NY 10570
Property Owner (if not same as sponsor); Telephone: (914) 484-2606

E-Mail: jeffmear@themeargroup.com

Address:

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

Page 1 of 13
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B. Government Approvals

B. Government Approvals Funding, or Sponsorship. (“Funding” includes grants, loans, tax relief, and any other forms of financial
assistance.} . _

Government Entity If Yes: Identify Agency and Approval(s) Application Date

Required (Actual or projected)

a. City Council, Town Board, BYesCOINo | city Council - Special Use Permit April 21, 2017
or Village Board of Trustees

b. City, Town or Village CIYesEINo Planning Board - Speclal Use Permit/ Site Plan  |March 28, 2017
Planning Board or Commission

¢. City Council, Town or Oyes[No
Village Zoning Board of Appeals

d. Other local agencies O¥es[INo

¢. County agencies [T¥esONo

f. Regional agencies OYes[ONo

g. State agencies CyesCINo

h, Federal agencies OYes[No

i, Coastal Resources,
i. Is the project site within a Coastal Area, or the waterfront area of a Designated Tnland Waterway? [dYeshfINo

#. Is the project site located in a community with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program? 1 YesCINo
iii. Is the project site within a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area? : O YestZINo

C. Planning and Zoning

C.1. Planning and zoning actions.
Will administrative or legislative adoption, or amendment of a plan, local law, ordinance, rule or regulation be the [IYeshZINo
only approval(s) which must be granted to enable the proposed action to proceed?

« If Yes, complete sections C, F and G.

¢ If No, proceed to question C.2 and complete all remaining sections and questions in Part 1

C.2. Adopted land use plans.

a. Do any municipally- adopted (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) include the site k1Y es[INo
where the proposed action would be located?
If Yes, does the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site where the proposed action [CdYestZINe

would be located?

b. Is the site of the proposed action within any local or regional special planning district (for example: Greenway CIYesi/INo
Brownfield Opportunity Arca (BOA); designated State or Federal heritage area; watershed management plan;
or other?)

If Yes, identify the plan{s):

¢, Is the proposed action located wholly or partially within an area listed in an adopted municipal open space plan, [JYesiINo
or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan?
If Yes, identify the plan(s):
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C.3. Zoning

a. Ts the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning faw or ordinance. 1 Yes[[JNo
If Yes, what is the zoning classification(s) including any applicable overlay district?
Central Business zone, with Parking overlay and Histoiic gverlay

b. Is the use permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use permit? & Yes[INo
c. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action? O YeskINo
If Yes,

i. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?

C.4, Existing community services.

a. In what school district is the project site located? Beacon City School District

b. What police or other public protection forces serve the project site?
City of Beacon

¢. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project site?
City of Beacon

d. What parks serve the project site?
Memorial Park

D. Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development

a. What is the general nature of the proposed action (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial, recreational; if mixed, include all
components)? Multi-family residential and commercial

b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.12 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.02 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.12 acres

c. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? W Yed INo
i, If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of the proposed expansion and identify the units {e.g., acres, miles, housing units,
square feet)? % Units: 7 units

d. Is the proposed action a subdivision, ot does it include a subdivision? . OYeskINo

If Yes,
i. Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g., residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types)

i1, Is a cluster/conservation layout proposed? OYes[ONo
| 71, Number of lots proposed?
iv. Minitnum and maximum proposed [ot sizes? Minimum Maximum

e. Will proposed action be constructed in multiple phases? O YeskINo
i. If No, anticipated period of construction: months
i, If Yes:
e Total number of phases anticipated -
« Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demolition} month year
s  Anticipated completion date of final phase month year
s  Generally describe connections ot relationships among phases, including any contingencies where progress of one phase may
determine timing or duration of future phases:
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f. Does the project include new restdential uses? K Yes[JNo
If Yes, show numbers of units proposed.
One Family Two Family Three Family Multiple Family {four or more)

Initial Phase 7
At completion
of all phases 7

g, Does the proposed action include new non-residential construction (including expansions)? Y eskNo
If Yes,

i. Total number of structures

if, Dimensions (in feet) of largest proposed structure: height; width: and length
iii. Approximate extent of building space to be heated or cooled: . square feet

h. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that will result in the impoundment of any OYesfINo
liquids, such as creation of a water supply, reservoir, pond, lake, waste lagoon or other storage?
If Yes,
i. Purpose of the impoundment:
ii. If a water impoundment, the principal source of the water: ] Ground water [_] Surface water streams [_]Other specify:

ifi, If other than water, identify the type of impounded/contained liquids and their source.

iv. Approximate size of the proposed impoundment. Volume: million gallons; surface area: acres
v. Dimensions of the proposed dam or impounding structure: height; length
vi. Construction method/materials for the proposed dam or impounding structure (e.g., earth fiil, rock, wood, concrete):

D.2. Project Operations

a. Does the proposed action include any excavation, mining, or dredging, during construction, operations, or both? DYCSENO
(Not including general site preparation, grading or installation of utilities or foundations where all excavated
materials will remain onsite)
If Yes:
i ‘What is the purpose of the excavation or dredging?
ii, How much material {including rock, earth, sediments, etc.) is proposed to be removed from the site? -
e Volume (specify tons or cubic yards):
s  Over what duration of time?
iti. Describe nature and characteristics of materials to be excavated or dredged, and plans to use, manage or dispose of them.

iv. Will there be onsite dewatering or processing of excavated materials? [dye INo
If yes, describe.

v. What is the total area to be dredged or excavated? acres

vi. What is the maximum area to be worked at any one time? acres
vii, What would be the maximum depth of excavation or dredging? feet
viii. Will the excavation require blasting? OYes[JNe

ix, Summarize site reclamation goals and plan:

b. Would the proposed action cause or resulf in alteration of, increase or decrease in size of, or encroachment [JYesi/INo
into any existing wetland, waterbody, shoreline, beach or adjacent area?
If Yes:
i. Tdentify the wetland or waterbody which would be affected (by name, water index number, wetland map number or geographic
description):
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ii. Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placement of structures, or
alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicate extent of activities, alterations and addittons in square feet or acres:

ifi, Will proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? OYes[No
If Yes, describe:

iv, Will proposed action cause or result in the destruction or removal of aquatic vegetation? [ Yes[INo
If Yes:

s acres of aquatic vegetation proposed to be removed:
» expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaining after project completion;
* purpose of proposed removal (e.g. beach clearing, invasive species control, boat access):

s proposed method of plant removal:
e if chemical/herbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):
v, Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:

¢. Will the proposed action use, or create a new demand for water? M Yes[No
If Yes:
i, Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: g60 gallons/day
ii. Will the proposed action obtain water from an existing public water supply? W Yes [(INo
If Yes:
¢ Name of district or service area: City of Beacon
¢ Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal? M Yes[ONo
e Is the project site in the existing district? bliYes[ I No
¢ Is sxpansion of the district needed? OYeskINo
s Do existing lines serve the project site? M yes[ONo
iti. Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to supply the project? OYesINo
If Yes:

s Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:

s Source(s) of supply for the district:

iv. Is a new water supply district or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? [0 Yesk/INo
If, Yes:

¢ Applicant/sponsor for new district:

e Dale application submitted or anticipated:

s  Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:

v. If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:

vi. If water supply will be from wells (public or private), maximum pumping capacity: gallons/minute.
d. Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes? & YesCNo
If Yes: )

i, Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day: 450 gallons/day

i#. Nature of liquid wastes to be generated (e.g., sanitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe all components and
approximate volumes or proportions of each):
Sanitary wastewaler

iii. Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater treatment facilities? OYeskfINo
If Yes:

+  Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used:

¢  Name of district:

¢ Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to serve the project? OvesCONo
o Is the project site in the existing district? OYes[No
e Is expansion of the district needed? [OYes[INo
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s Do existing sewer lines serve the project site? M Yes[ONo
+  Will line extension within an existing district be necessary to serve the project? OYesi/INo
If Yes:

e Describe extensions or capacity expansions proposed to serve this project:

iv. Will a new wastewater {sewage) treatment district be formed to serve the project site? dYesiINo
If Yes:
»  Applicant/sponsor for new district:
e  Date application submitted or anticipated:
. ‘What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?
v. If public facilities will not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including specifying proposed
receiving water (name and classification if surface discharge, or describe subsurface disposal plans):

vi. Describe any plans or designs to capture, recycle or reuse liquid waste:

e, Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point OYesEINo
sources (i.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, gutters or other concentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point
source (i.e, sheet flow) during construction or post construction?

If Yes:
i, How much impervious surface will the project create in relation to total size of project parcel?
Square feet or acres (impervious surface)
Square feet or acres (parcel size)

if, Describe types of new point sources.

iff. Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (i.e. on-site stormwater management facility/siructures, adjacent properties,
groundwater, on-site surface watet or off-site surface waters)?

s Ifto surface waters, identify receiving water bodies or wetlands:

¢ Will stormwater runoff flow to adjacent properties? OYesINo
iv, Does proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? OyesCONo
f. Dwes the proposed action include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of air emissions, including fuel OYesi/INo
combustion, waste incineration, or other processes or operations? ‘
If Yes, identify:

i. Mobile sources during project operations (e.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery vehicles)

#. Stationary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, batch plant, crushers)

iti, Stationary sources during operations (e.g., process emissions, large boilers, electric generation)

g. Will any air emission sources named in D.2.f (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, [JYesiZ]No
or Federal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit?

If Yes:

i, Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinely or periodically fails to meet OvYesONo
ambient air quality standards for all or some parts of the year)

ii. In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:

Tons/year (short tons) of Carben Dioxide (CO,)

Tons/year (short tons) of Nitrous Oxide (N;0)

Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PFCs)

Tons/year (short tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SF)

Tons/year (short tons} of Carbon Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (HFCs)

Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Air Pollutants {HAPs)
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h. Will the proposed aclion generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatment plants, ClvesiINo
[andfills, composting facilities)?
If Yes:
i. Estimate methane generation in tons/year (metric):

i, Describe any methane capture, control ot elimination measures included in project design (e.g., combustion to generate heat or
electricity, flaring):

i. Will the proposed action result in the release of air pollutants from open-air operations or processes, such as YesiINo
quatry or landfill operations?
If Yes: Describe operations and nature of emissions (e.g., diesel exhaust, rock particulates/dust}:

j. Will the proposed action resuli in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial OYes/]No
new demand for iransportation facilities or services?
If Yes:
i, When is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply): [0 Morning [ Evening Oweekend
[0 Randomly between hours of to .
ii. For commercial activities only, projected number of semi-trailer truck trips/day:
ifi. Parking spaces:  Existing Proposed Net increase/decrease
iv. Does the proposed action include any shared use parking? CYes ]No
v, If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing access, describe:

vi. Are public/private transportation service(s) or facilities available within %2 mile of the proposed site? OYes[INo

vii Will the proposed action include access to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybrid, electric ~ [JYes[JNo
or other alternative fueled vehicles?

viii. Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommaodations for connections to existing  [JYes[JNo
pedestrian or bicycle routes?

k. Will the proposed action (for commercial or industrial projects only) generate new or additional demand OYes/INo
for energy?
HYes:
i. Estimate annual electricity demand during operation of the proposed action:

i, Anticipated sources/suppliers of electricity for the project (e.g., on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/local utility, or
other):

iii. Will the proposed action require a new, or an upgrade to, an existing substation? OYes[INo

1. Hours of operation. Answer all items which apply.

i. During Construction: ii. During Operations:
e Monday - Friday: 8am to 5pm e  Monday - Friday: 8am to 10pm
o Saturday: Bam to 5pm . Saturday: 8am to 10pm
s  Sunday: 8am to 5pm s  Sunday: 8am to 10pm
s Holidays: 8am fo S5pm s Holidays; 8am to 10pm
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m. Will the proposed action produce noise that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, O YesINo
operation, or both? -
If yes:
i, Provide details including sources, time of day and duration:
ii. Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a noise barrier or screen? O yes[ONo
Describe:
n.. Will the proposed action have outdoor lighting? K Yes[JNo
If yes:
i, Describe source(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proximity to nearest occupied sttuctutes:
Low, post mounted path lights. All light sources shall be shielded to eliminate spreading onta nelghboring properties
ii, Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could act as a light barrier or screen? O vesiINo
Describe:
0. Does the proposed action have the potential to produce odors for more than one hour per day? [YesINo
If Yes, describe possible sources, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest
occupied structures:
p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petroleum (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons) O YesINo
or chemical products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?
If Yes:
i. Product(s) to be stored
i, Volume(s) per unit time {e.g., month, year)
iii, Generally describe proposed storage facilities:
q. Will the proposed action (commereial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (i.e., herbicides, OYes FINo
insecticides) during construction or operation?
If Yes:
i. Describe proposed treatment(s):
if. Will the proposed action use Integrated Pest Management Practices? O Yes [INo
r. Will the proposed action (commercial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposat [0 Yes [JNo
of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)?
If Yes:
i. Describe any solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility:
¢ Construction: tons per (unit of time)
¢ Operation : tons per (unit of time)
ii. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid waste:
e Construction:
s Operation:
iii. Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste generated on-site:
¢  Construction:
¢  Operation:
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s. Does the proposed action include construction or modification of a solid waste management facility? [ ves ] No
If Yes:
i. Type of management ot handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., recycling or transfer station, composting, landfill, or
other disposal activities):

#. Anticipated rate of disposal/processing;

. Tons/month, if transfer or other non-combustion/thermal treatment, or
. Tons/hour, if combustion or thermal treatment
iii, If landfill, anticipated site life: vears

t. Will proposed action at the site involve the commercial generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of hazardous  []Yes|/]No
waste?

If Yes: ]
i. Name(s) of all hazardous wastes or constituents to be generated, handied or managed at facility:

ii. Generally describe processes or activities involving hazardous wastes or constituents:

iii. Specify amount to be handled or generated tons/month
iv. Describe any proposals for on-site minimization, recycling or rense of hazardous constituents:

v. Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing offsite hazardous waste facility? OyesTINo
If Yes: provide name and location of facility: :

If No: describe proposed management of any hazardous wastes which will not be sent to a hazardous waste facility:

E. Site and Setting of Proposed Action

E.1. Land uses on and surrounding the project site

a. Existing land uses.
i. Check all uses that occur on, adjoining and near the project site.
B Urban [0 Industrial b Commercial & Residential (suburban) [ Rural (non-farm)
O Forest [J Agriculture [ Aquatic [ Other (specify):
it. If mix of uses, generally describe:

b. Land uses and covertypes on the project site,

Land use or Current Acreage After Change
Covertype Acreage Project Completion {Acres +/-}
e Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious
0.08 0.08 0

surfaces

e  TForested

e Meadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-

agricultural, including abandoned agricultural) 0.04 0.04 0

s Agricultural
(includes active orchards, field, greenhouse ete.)

s  Surface water features
(lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, etc.)

s  Wetlands (freshwater or tidal)

* Non-vegetated (bare rock, earth or fill)

¢ Other
Describe:

Page 9 of 13




5-30-17 Submission Page 24 of 31

¢. Is the project site presently used by members of the community for public recreation? Oyes“no
i. If Yes: explain:

d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with disabilities (e.g., schools, hospitals, licensed OYed/INo
day care centers, or group homes) within 1500 feet of the project site? .

If Yes,
i. Identify Facilities:
e. Does the project site contain an existing dam? OveddINo
If Yes: '
i. Ditmensions of the dam and impoundment:
¢ Dam height: feet
¢ Dam length: feet
s Surface area: acres
¢  Volume impounded: gallons OR acre-feet

ii, Dam’s existing hazard classification:
ii. Provide date and summarize results of last inspection;

f. Has the project site ever been used as a municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facility, OYes/INo
or does the project site adjoin property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management facility?

If Yes:
i, Has the facility been formally closed? OvedJ No

+  Ifyes, cite sources/documentation:
i, Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:

#ii. Describe any development constraints due to the prior solid waste activities:

g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin OvedINo
property which is now or was at one time used to commercially treat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste?
If Yes: ' :
i, Describe waste(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities oceurred:

h. Potential contamination history, Has there been a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any OYesi] No
remedial actions been conducted af or adjacent to the proposed site?
If Yes:
i. Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Incidents database or Environmental Site yes INo
Remediation database? Check ali that apply:
O Yes — Spills Incidents database Provide DEC ID number(s):
{7 Yes — Environmental Site Remediation database Provide DEC ID number(s):

[ Neither database

ii. If site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, describe control measures:

i1, Ts the project within 2000 feet of any site in the NYSDEC Environmental Site Remediation database? Ml ved INo
If yes, provide DEC ID number(s): 314044 , C314118

iv. If yes to {i), (ii) or (iii) above, describe current status of site(s):
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v. Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property uses? O veshINo
If yes, DEC site ID number:
Describe the type of institutional control (e.g., deed restriction or easement):
Describe any use limitations:
Describe any engineering controls:
Will the project affect the institutional or engineering controls in place? Oves[JNo
Explain:

a & & & & @

E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site
a, What is the average depth to bedrock on the project site? 6 feet

b. Are there bedrock outcroppings on the project site? . O Yesk/INo
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outcroppings? % '

¢, Predominant soil type(s) present on project site: Ur (Urban Land) ‘ 100 %
Yo
%

d. What is the average depth to the water table on the project site? Average: N/A feet

e. Drainage status of project site soils:i/] Well Drained: 100 % of site
] Moderately Well Drained: % of site

{3 Poorly Drained  %ofsite

f. Approximate proportion of proposed action site with slopes: /] 0-10%: 5 % of site
[0 10-15%: % of site
[ 15% or greater: 9% of site

g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site? [ Jvesh/INo
If Yes, describe:

h. Surface water features.
i. Does any pottion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (incliding streams, rivers, OvesiINo
'ponds or lakes)?
if. Do any wetlands or other waterbodies adjoin the project site? FlYes[ONo
If Yes to either i or /, continue. If No, skip to E.2.i.
ifi. Are any of the wetlands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any federal, CIYeskNo
state or local agency?
iv, For each identified regulated wetland and waterbody on the project site, provide the following information:
e  Streams: Name Classification
®*  Lakes or Ponds: Name Classification
®  Wetlands: Name Approximate Size
*  Wetland No. (if regulated by DEC)
v. Are any of the above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NY.S water quality-impaired OvesINo
waterbodies?
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies and basis for listing as impaired:

i. Ts the project site in a designated Floodway? OvesiNo

j. Is the project site in the 100 year Floodplain? OYesMNo

k. Is the project site in the 500 year Floodplain? OYesi/MNo

1. Is the project site located over, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole source aquifer? OYesk/MNo
If Yes:
i, Name of aquifer:
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m. Identify the predominant wildlife species that occupy or use the project site:

n. Does the project site contain a designated significant natural community? Yesk/INo
If Yes:
i, Describe the habitat/community (composition, function, and basis for designation):

ii. Source(s) of description or evaluation:
iif. Extent of community/habitat:

Currently: acres
» Following completion of project as proposed: acres
*  Gain or loss (indicate + or -): acres
o. Does project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by the federal government or NYS as [ Yesi/INo

endangered or threatened, or does it contain any areas identified as habitat for an endangered or threatened species?

p. Does the project site contain any species of plant or animal that is listed by NYS as rare, or as a species of COyesk/INo
special concern?

q. Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for hunting, trapping, fishing or shell fishing? YeskINo
If yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:

E.3. Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Site

a. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in a desighated agricultural district certified pursuant to OYes/INo
Agriculture and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 3047
If Yes, provide county plus district name/number:

b. Are agricultural lands consisting of highly productive soils present? CIYesiINo
i. If Yes: acreage(s) on project site?
ii. Source(s) of soil rating(s):

c¢. Does the project site contain all or part of, or is it substantially contiguous to, a registered National CyesiZINo
Natural Landmark?
If Yes: :
i, Nature of the natural landmark: [ Biological Community [J Geological Feature

i, Provide brief description of landmark, including values behind designation and approximate size/extent:

d. Is the project site located in or does it adjoin a state listed Critical Environmental Area? ClYesiINo
If Yes:
i. CEA name:
ii. Basis for designation:
ifi. Designating agency and date:
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e. Does the project site contain, or is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, or district I Yes[INo

which is listed on, or has been nominated by the NYS Board of Historic Preservation for inclusion on, the

State or National Register of Historic Places?

If Yes:

i. Nature of historic/archaeological resource: [JArchaeological Site  ZJHistoric Building or District

ii. Name: Howland Cultural Center, Historic Overlay District, Howland Library, Brett, Madam Catharyna, Homestead
ifi. Brief description of attributes on which listing is based:

Historic Building

f. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for JYesiNo
archaeological sites on the NY State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) archaeological site inventory?

g. Have additional archacological or historic site(s) or resources been identified on the project site? Yes[No

If Yes:

i, Describe possible resource(s):
ii. Basis for identification: Per EAF Mapper

h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially designated and publicly accessible federal, state, or local CJYesiZINo
scenic or aesthetic resource?
If Yes:
i. Identify resource: _ ]
it. Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g., established highway overlook, state or local park, state historic trail or scenic byway,
etc.):
#ii. Distance between project and resource; miles.

i. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recreational Rivers [ YesKINo
Program 6 NYCRR 666?
If Yes:
i. Identify the name of the river and its designation:
if. Is the activity consistent with development restrictions contained in 6NYCRR Part 6667 OYes[No

F. Additional Information
Attach any additional information which may be needed to clarify your project.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please describe those impacts plus any
measures which you propose to avoid or minimize them.

G. Verification
I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge.

Applicant/Sponsor Name_Jeff Mgar L Date May 30, 2017

Signature L%L—-—' Title Member
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' answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF

605 4-37-096740-0000 °

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are

question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
EC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a
substitute for agency determinations.

Ottawa Montreal

T Lake Cuiasd
oha rhe:l af
A
A H"F' Albany

i-Detroit _Boston
\ Clevéland | 4 Providence

Hanl 1 3

\ - Pittshurgh Scuces;%ﬁ.%e,
Columbus| .~ Deld¥riadsiBES, Intermap.
= INCREMENT P. NRCan, Esri
icinnal

Was'ﬁfﬁ'?u?'i“lET I, EsriGimna |Hong

B.i.i [Coastal or Waterfront Area]
B.i.ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]
C.2.b. [Special Planning District]

E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Potential Contamination History]

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Listed]

E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site -
Environmental Site Remediation Database]

E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation
Site]

E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation
Site - DEC ID]

E.2.g [Unigue Geologic Features]
E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features]

E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features]
E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features]

E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies]
E.2.i. [Floodway]

2.j. [100 Year Floodplain]
E.2.k. [500 Year Floodplain]
E.2.I. [Aquifers]

E.2.n. [Natural Communities]

E.2.0. [Endangered or Threatened Species]

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report

No

Yes

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.

Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Workbook.
Yes

314044 , C314118

No
No

Yes

Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and
waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
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{E.Z.p. [F?are Plants or Animals] No
i Eda [Agricultural Distic] ~ No
{E.3.c. [National Natural Landmark] ;No
!E..‘S.d [Cﬁﬁcal Environmental Area] No

gE.3.e. tNational Register of Historic Places] !Yes - Digiial fnappihg data f'or“afchaeo!ogical site boundaries are not
o _ - _javailable. Refer to EAF Workbook. 7

{E.3.e.ii [National Register of Historic Places - {Howland Library, Brett, Madam Catharyna, Homestead

jName] |

IE.3.f. [Archeological Sites] Yes

E3.. [Designated River Carridor]  No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report : 3
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APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK, ON THE PLANT SCHEDULE Zoning Regulations Table <
DAY OF .20, . SUBJECT TO ALL REQUIREMENTS AND QUANTITY  KEY BOTANIC NAME ‘COMMON NAME SIZE COMMENTS Lot ; i n .1 0 qu_mw—m Allowable
CONDITIONS OF SAID RESOLUTION. ANY CHANGE, ERASURE, MODIFICATION OR REVISION OF THIS PLAT, Lot Depth [ Depth Building Building District Allowable | Floor Proposed
AS APPROVED, SHALL VOID THIS APPROVAL. Shrubs q P qui Existing | Coverage | Coverage Area FAR Area Floor Area
6 16 lex glabre Shamrock 036" Front | Side Rear Front Side Rear
1 s-pol Isabella 35 739
SIGNED THIS DAY OF .20, . BY 2 S-POC Coopertina 3.5
21 scp comptonia pe Sweet Fern 1gal Zoning District ity Of Beacon
7 SpS Pphlox stole Bruce's White 1pt 15 3o n Nydeck Ave.
CHAIRMAN . . . . Parking Lot
cB o |20 | 250 | o | 00" | &7 100 100 NA NA 35 change 5,362 sf 2 10,724sf | 9,048 sf /
Van Wyck Council
SECRETARY onthe Arts
084730
IN ABSENCE OF THE CHAIRMAN OR SECRETARY, THE ACTING CHAIRMAN OR ACTING SECRETARY * Existing Condition to remain. No driveway is proposed between building and lot line, Not abutting a residential district
RESPECTIVELY MAY SIGN IN THIS PLACE. ** Abutting residential districts or where driveway is proposed between building and lot line.
073725 £ spanish
"~ Pentecostal Church
091722
Location Map
Not to Scale
END OF WALL 0.6'+
OVER
SWING
SET WIRE FENCE Zoning Summary
! 0.7+ CLEAR Zoning District: CB (Central Business)
Aé.h + Tax Map No.: 6054-37-076730
ICLEAR Lot Area: 0.12 Acres
102.41" o 147 ing Footy 3,015 square feet
=~ Historical Overlay District: Yes
6.7/ 0.2 5 Parking Overlay District: Yes
* Existing Use: Retail Art Gallery / Residential (single unit)
CLEAR OVER 1 BLOCK RETAINING Proposed Use: R-2 Residential (7 units) / Retail / Retail Art Gallery
£ Qo WALL i i
A =2 Parking & Loading
mN
EXTEND AND RECONFIGURE APARTMENT 101 > I+ i 1964 Parking Current Parking
L2: Wall Mounted EXISTING BRICK RETAINING ENTRY 3] Use & Parking 1964 Area Proposed Area
WALL AND CONCRETE PATH Resentl
HUBBARDTON FORGE "HOOD" OUTDOOR JOHN TIMBERLAND THREE-TIER PAGODA %mwmwﬁmﬁ.o o%%ﬁ%; 19641 12 paces peraweling | oo G
. unit
DARK SKY COMPLIANT WALL SCONCE LOW VOLT BRONZE 4 WATT LED RAMPS BETWEEN SIDEWALK SITE AREA b ’ Present -1 space per apartment W aparmems | o
#306563. 15" HIGH X 6 " WIDE. BURNISHED LANDSCAPE PATH LIGHT - STYLE # 2C488 AND LANDING AT BUILDING 5960+ SF o plus 144 space per bedroom {10) bedrooms
STEEL FINISH. 60 W INCANDESCENT LAMP (OR APPROVED EQUAL) CLEAR O~ PROPOSED 2 Rotail
NEW 6' HIGH STONE-FACED i \ N \ % STORY = aen MXHHM Sesaentan 1,625 f 9 parking spaces
CONCRETE RETAINING WALL - m 500" 00" . - T S utiity areas
. f :
& TRASH ENCLOSURE WiTH oo e~ Aeaoning/ 042 75.00 82 ADDITION ON < P
NOTE: THE MANUFACTURERS DO NOT PROVIDE PHOTOMETRIC TOP OF EXISTING RETAINING WALL SHRUBS (TrP) % EXISTING 1 N orea, excludng ity areas
- B.O. WALL = 00" WALL MOUNTED LIGHT AT N
INFORMATION FOR THESE FIXTURES. FIXTURES ARE SHIELDED TO STORY BRICK w Siics
AVOID LIGHT SPILLAGE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES, AND TO SHIELD PATH LIGHTING - SHADE TO EXISTING STONE ENTRY DOOR - SHIELDED TO S 7984 T space pr 0 ST oS
FROM LIGHT PROJECTING UPWARD TO THE SKY PREVENT GLARE ONTO L PREVENT LIGHT SPILL ONTO N area excluding basement and 1,846 sf & parking spaces
NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES RETAINING WALL EXISTING GRASS NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES utiity areas
ighti
Lighting )
(%]
Not to Scale N mm
3 Total Required Parking Spaces 17 Parking Spaces 14 Parking Space.
Pst S Total Proposed Parking Spaces wzﬂﬂﬁ_n Spaces
o s 3
. _—— PRE-CASTCONCRETE CAP TO =z ||z Notes:
FILTER FABRIC MATCH EXISTING ADIACERT 5118
oo R2UNA 1. No parking s required per Beacon Zoning Code Section 223-26 (B.2): The building was in existence on April 20,
BACKFILL WALL WITH PROVIDE SAVPLE FOR ERI= 1964. The new use is less than 25% greater intensity than the use existing in 1964. 17 parking spaces would have
MORS oAt ehc e ARCHITECT APPROVAL o been required in 1964 for the uses in existence at that time. 14 parking spaces are required for the current
% THROUGH WALL FLASH BELOW Q|le d
PASSING THROUGH SIEVE) CAP WITH ZINC COATED c |l proposed uses.
3
#6 VERTICAL REBAR 2" FROM COPPERFLASHING © W 2. The existing use in 1964 was retail (hardware store) at the 1 floor, and professional legal offices on the 2% and 3
mwM mmm M,“. VAL 700 W ADJOINERS floor, per research at the mm.mwg Historical Society, including the 32. Beacon Directory
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ BRICK 3. Business hours for the Retail is 8am — 10pm Monday through Sunday inclusive.
i R 4. The Applicant proposes to maintain the existing wall mounted perpendicular building sign. No new signage is
HOWLAND { V& BUILDING oposed
NS
APPROVAL CULTURAL mxs m ql\ Z nl&“l‘.'} R e 5. The Applicant will seek an Area Variance from the Zoning Board of Appeals to allow the previous Variance that
PATOH EXISTING SIDEWALK AND — CENTER == //ﬂu AN allows 7 apartments to extend to the additional floor area.
ADJACENT AREAS AFFECTED BY = .\w m .ﬁo m < / S5
RETANING WALL WORK TO @) 7 NI
MATCH EXISTING WITH NO 3 CcK Al N3
VISIBLE SEAMS BRI N
G TIEDTO TRANSVERSE >
BARS. H
S N Index of Drawings
OF FOOTING AND 3* FROM -
BOTTOM OF FOOTING, 12° 0.C. N m:mmﬁ 1 Oﬁ 4 w;w n_mj
#6 BARS BENT 267 INTO FOOTING, 3* OFF C Sheet 2 of 4 Existing Conditions Survey
BOTTON OF FOOTING AND EXTERDING m
WAL 7o T K TAOEOE S N Sheet 3 of 4 Building Plans
M o Sheet 4 of 4 Elevations
IS
\\\\\\\\\\ SO s MMM BEARING CAPROITY < S
OF 3,000 PSF, BOTTOM OF FOOTING TO =
BE 42" BELOW GRADE MININUM 6
77 1ST FLOOR RESIDENTIAR
2.1% / COMMERCIAL  ENTRY N\
0 5' 10 20" <. . N // . REVISIONS:
jig S G — e — Y\ .
UGD ] ]j@D ]j@D [ Q NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION BY
NEW STONE RETAING WALL uﬂDDﬂ LU/ TJ][D,U; TJ][D,U; N—=¢ SCALE: 1"=10" ’ 1 04/25/17 | REVISED PER PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS | AJS
UU& | N =l P = ] 2 | 05/30/17 |REVISED PER PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS | AJS
[p— % ] I ] I T
= N e = ) T | S E i
(=, (i I =i (B ) ICRETE SIDEWALK-:
earorstaneceomroates 5 JL__J— ] N = ) = I = CON i EXISTING TREE &
WIDE VERTICAL BOARDS I3 uGUD_H Muﬁ C,LDUﬁ C,LDU STONE CURB s CAST IRON GRATE
FRAME. COLOR: GRAY - WITH
STANCESS STEEL TARDWARE L/ O / O / 0 S51°00'00"E TOREMAIN
UL - — e~ L 28.32"
—] —] .
o — DB .
= =P =T Site Plan MAIN STREET . . . -
= . e e ey
Scale: 1"=10"
Retaining Wall Elevation h 1 of 4 ite P
1 Sheet 1 of 4 - Site Plan
Scale: 3" = 1'-0'
Owner: Architect:

Surveyor:

Fusco Engineering & Surveying, PC

233 East Main Street
Middletown, NY 10940

Landscape Designer: .
Landscape Restorations

P.O. Box 286
Beacon, New York 12508

605 N. Macquesten Pkwy, LLC

101 Castleton Street #206
Pleasantville, NY 10570

Aryeh Siegel, Architect

514 Main Street
Beacon, New York 12508

475 Main Street

Beacon, New York
Scale: 1" =10'
March 28, 2017
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Elevation: Rear

Scale: 3" = 1-0"

Elevation: Side

Scale: 3" = 1-0"

ih

Elevation: Front

Scale: §" = 10"

APPROVED BY RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE CITY OF BEACON, NEW YORK, ON THE

DAY OF , 20,
CONDITIONS OF SAID RESOLUTION. ANY CHANGE, ERASURE, MODIFICATION OR REVISION OF THIS PLAT,

. SUBJECT TO ALL REQUIREMENTS AND

+39-8" § +32-4°
TOP OF ROOF / TOP OF ROOF
\ PROPOSED 2
e " STORY
+344 ADDITION ON
TOP OF ROOF TOP OF ROOF

EXISTING 1
STORY BRICK

AVERAGE
GRADE
AROUND
BUILDING =
35'

Smﬂ_ ._.<_m_m_ :m;:.mm"

View: Tioronda Avenue

AS APPROVED, SHALL VOID THIS APPROVAL. REVISIONS:
SIGNED THIS DAY OF 20 BY NO. DATE DESCRIPTION BY Mvmw%h,\m
1 04/25/17 | REVISED PER PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS |AJS BRICK BUILDING
2 05/30/17 | REVISED PER PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS |AJS
CHAIRMAN
348" [+34-0°
TOP OF ROOF N\ [TOP OF ROOF = l [ =
SECRETARY _ v
.
IN ABSENGE OF THE CHAIRMAN OR SECRETARY. THE AGTING CHARMAN OR AGTING SECRETARY ><m —.m Q m Q —.m Q m U 1 mm —.m 3 m u m n _ m _ C m m mmnaﬁh_ ”* h> —vg_ _ nmw* _ ﬁuo :
ee (o) = bullading Elevatuons
Owner: Architect: Surveyor: hﬂ m g m m : m.ﬂ —om m.ﬂ

605 N. Macquesten Pkwy, LLC

101 Castleton Street #206
Pleasantville, NY 10570

Aryeh Siegel, Architect

514 Main Street
Beacon, New York 12508

Fusco Engineering & Surveying, PC

233 East Main Street
Middletown, NY 10940

Beacon, New York
Scale: 1" =10'
March 28, 2017
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